BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Second Prudence Review)	
Of Costs Subject to the Commission-Approved)	File No. EO-2019-0068
Fuel Adjustment Clause of Kansas City Power)	
And Light Company)	

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE, ACKNOWLEDGING AUTOMATIC PARTIES, AND ESTABLISHING DEADLINES FOR INTERVENTION AND REQUESTING A HEARING

Issue Date: September 11, 2018 Effective Date: September 11, 2018

On September 7, 2018, the Commission's Staff filed notice that on September 4, 2018, it started its prudence audit of the fuel adjustment clause (FAC) established for Kansas City Power and Light Company (KCPL) for the period January 1, 2017, to June 30, 2018. Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.090(7)(B) requires Staff to file notice regarding the commencement of an audit. That rule also requires Staff to file its recommendation regarding the audit no later than 180 days after it initiates the audit. Pursuant to the same rule, other parties to the case have 190 days after initiation of the audit to request a hearing.

The Commission will give notice of the commencement of Staff's audit to potentially interested entities and will set a date for the filing of applications to intervene. Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-3.161(a)(A) provides that parties to the rate case in which the Commission approved a rate adjustment mechanism (RAM) are automatically parties to this prudence audit case.¹ In KCPL's general electric rate case, Case No.

_

¹ "A person or entity granted intervention in a general rate proceeding in which a RAM is approved by the commission, shall be a party to any subsequent related periodic rate adjustment proceeding, annual true-

ER-2014-0370, the Commission approved KCPL to have a FAC effective September 29, 2015. Parties to that case will automatically be parties to this prudence audit case. Additionally, the Staff will identify and file the names of all other entities or persons who must be made parties per Rule 4 CSR 240.3.161(10)(A).

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Staff Counsel shall identify and file the names of all persons and entities described in 4 CSR 240.3.161(10)(A) who must be made parties to this case, no later than September 25, 2018.
- The Commission's Data Center shall add the parties from File Number ER-2014-0370 and those identified by Staff to the certified service list for this file.
- 3. Applications to intervene shall be filed no later than October 10, 2018. Such applications shall be filed by using the Commission's electronic filing and information system or by delivery to:

Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

- 4. Staff shall file its recommendation no later than March 3, 2019.
- 5. Any request for a hearing shall be filed no later than March 13, 2019.

up or prudence review, without the necessity of applying to the commission for intervention."

6. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 11th day of September, 2018.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 11th day of September 2018.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

September 11, 2018

File/Case No. EO-2019-0068

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Brightergy, LLC

Legal Department P.O. Box 412034 Kansas City, MO 64141

City of Kansas City, Missouri

Legal Department 414 E. 12th Street Kansas City, MO 64106

Consumers Council of Missouri Federal Executive Agencies

Legal Department 2510 Sutton Blvd. St. Louis, MO 63143-2116

Legal Department 139 Barnes Drive Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403

IBEW Local Union 1464

Legal Department P.O. Box 33443 Kansas City, MO 64120

IBEW Local Union 1613

Legal Department 6900 Executive Dr. Ste. 180 Kansas City, MO 64120

IBEW Local Union 412

Legal Department P.O. Box 33743 Kansas City, MO 64120

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Legal Department One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street PO Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105

Midwest Energy Consumers Group

Legal Department 807 Winston Court Jefferson City, MO 65101

Missouri Division of Energy

Legal Department 301 W. High St., Room 720 P.O. Box 1766 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Industrial Energy **Consumers (MIEC)**

Legal Department 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102

Sierra Club

Legal Department 2101 Webster St., Ste. 1300 Oakland, CA 94612

Spire

Legal Department 700 Market Street, 6th Floor St. Louis, MO 63101

Union Electric Company

Legal Department 1901 Chouteau Avenue P.O. Box 66149, Mail Code 1310 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 AmerenMOService@ameren.com

United States Department of Energy

Legal Department 1000 Independence Ave., SW Washington, DC 20585

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Porris L Woodry

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.